OPINION

(OLEC 93-64)

December 21, 1993

FACTUAL SUMMARY:


The Commission has received a number of inquiries seeking further clarification of OLEC 93-44 dealing with interaction between legislative agents and political action committees (PACs).

QUESTION:


May a legislative agent provide information on members and candidates to a PAC engaged in the process of developing contribution strategies for these legislative candidates.

DISCUSSION:


The Commission issued the following opinion in OLEC 93-44.  "KRS 6.811(6) provides that "a legislative agent shall not make a campaign contribution to a legislator, a candidate, or his campaign committee.  This section prohibits a legislative agent from exercising control over a campaign contribution from a PAC and directing it to a specific state legislator, candidate or committee.  In addition, a legislative agent should not serve as an officer of a PAC that makes contributions to state legislators, candidates or committees and should not physically deliver PAC contributions to a legislator, candidate or committee."
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"A legislative agent may contribute to a PAC and raise money for a PAC.  Spouses of legislative agents may make contributions to state legislators, candidates, committees, and PACs so long as the contributions are authentic contributions and not an artificial transaction to avoid the prohibition of Section 6.811 on campaign contributions by legislative agents."


The opinion does not address the question before us.  It is our view therefore that a legislative agent may properly provide a wide range of information to a PAC on such issues as voting records, legislative history and political intelligence related to members and candidates for legislative office.  Such activity is within the scope of responsibilities associated with the duties of a legislative agent and should not be restricted so long as the legislative agent does not "exercise control over a campaign contribution from a PAC and direct it to a specific state legislator, candidate or committee."

OPINION:


A legislative agent may provide a wide range of information to a PAC engaged in the process of developing contribution strategies related to legislative candidates.


Pursuant to OLEC 93-44, a legislative agent is prohibited from exercising control over a campaign contribution or PAC and directing it to a specific state legislator, candidate or committee.

